

No. 07-5439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. REES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF FOR THE FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW, LOUIS STEIN CENTER
FOR LAW AND ETHICS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
BRUCE V. SPIVA
SPIVA & HARTNETT LLP
1776 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-0601

ALISON J. NATHAN*
Visiting Asst. Professor
BRUCE A. GREEN
Stein Professor of Law
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
140 W. 62nd Street
NY, NY 10023
(212) 636-7692

November 13, 2007

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE HISTORY OF EXECUTION METHODS IN THE UNITED STATES DEMONSTRATES A SOCIETAL CONSENSUS IN FAVOR OF SEEKING OUT METHODS OF EXECUTION THAT ARE FREE OF SEVERE AND UNNECESSARY PAIN AND SUFFERING | 4 |
| II. HISTORICAL EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT THE LETHAL INJECTION METHOD THAT KENTUCKY WILL USE TO EXECUTE PETITIONERS DOES NOT RESULT FROM SCIENTIFIC OR MEDICAL STUDY OR REASONED CONSIDERATION OF HOW TO IMPLEMENT THE METHOD WITHOUT SEVERE AND UNNECESSARY PAIN AND SUFFERING..... | 13 |
| A. The Historical Development of Lethal Injection Protocols Nationally | 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. Oklahoma’s Lethal Injection Legislation | 16 |
| 2. Oklahoma’s Lethal Injection Protocol | 22 |
| 3. Other States Copied Oklahoma’s Legislation | 23 |
| 4. Other States’ Protocols | 25 |
| B. The Historical Development of Kentucky’s Lethal Injection Protocol..... | 29 |
| III. IMPORTANT ASPECTS OF THE HISTORY OF LETHAL INJECTION IN THE UNITED STATES CONTINUE TO HINDER INFORMED PUBLIC SCRUTINY ABOUT THE METHOD AND ITS HUMANENESS | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005) | 16, 24 |
| <i>Bowling v. Ky. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 06-CI-00574 (Ky. Franklin Cir. Ct. Dec. 27, 2006) | 35 |
| <i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 960 (1999) | 1, 10 |
| <i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1133 (2000) | 1, 10 |
| <i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)..... | 7 |
| <i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 511 U.S. 1119 (1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 914 A.2d 25 (Md. 2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gray v. Lucas</i> , 710 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Harbison v. Little</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. Civ. 3:06-01206, 2007 WL 2821230 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 19, 2007)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006) | 35, 36 |
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915) | 6 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1163 (2006)..... | 39 |
| <i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Gee Jon</i> , 211 P. 676 (Nev. 1923)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 730 N.W.2d 563 (Neb. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173-CV-C, 2006 WL 1779035 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pending</i> | 34 |
| <i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2160 (2007) | 37 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a)(4) (2007)..... | 25 |
| An Act Relating to Criminal Procedure; Amending 22 O.S. 1971, Section 1014; and Specifying the Manner of Inflicting Punishment of Death, S.B. 10, 36th Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 1977) | 21 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.220 (LexisNexis 1996)..... | 29 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.220 (West 2006)..... | 30, 31 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2532 (2006)..... | 10, 14 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1014 (West 2006)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.180 (West 2007)..... | 7 |
| 1977 Tex. Gen Laws 138 § 1..... | 23 |
| 1978 Idaho Sess. Laws 70 § 1..... | 24 |
| 1979 N.M. Laws 150 § 8..... | 24 |
| 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 220, § 1 (HB 27)..... | 30 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| James Bandler, <i>Fred Leuchter: Killing Time with Death's Efficiency Expert</i> , IN THESE TIMES, June 20-July 3, 1990, at 22..... | 26, 27 |
| STUART BANNER, THE DEATH PENALTY: AN AMERICAN HISTORY (2002)..... | 5, 6, 9, 16 |
| Tim Barker, <i>Author of Lethal Injection Bill Recalls His Motive</i> , TULSA WORLD, Sept. 7, 1990, at A1..... | 17 |
| Simon Berlyn, <i>Execution By the Needle</i> , NEW SCIENTIST, Sept. 15, 1977, at 676..... | 20 |
| Brief for Amicus Curiae Darick Demorris Walker Supporting Petitioner, <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , No. 05-8794 (U.S. 2006)..... | 36 |
| Brief for Petitioners, <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , No. 07- 5439 (U.S. 2007)..... | 23, 28, 32, 33 |
| Robbie Byrd, <i>Informal Talks Opened Door to Lethal Injection</i> , THE HUNTSVILLE ITEM, Oct. 4, 2007, available at http://www. itemonline.com/local/local_story_ 277004148.html | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Capital Punishment</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 17, 1887, at 4..... | 8 |
| Christopher Q. Cutler, <i>Nothing Less Than the Dignity of Man: Evolving Standards, Botched Executions and Utah's Controversial Use of the Firing Squad</i> , 50 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 335 (2003)..... | 5 |
| Consent Agreement, <i>Commonwealth v. Leuchter</i> , No. EN 90-102 (Mass. Dist. Ct. June 11, 1991)..... | 27 |
| Deborah W. Denno, <i>Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?</i> , 82 IOWA L. REV. 319 (1997) | 5, 9, 12, 24 |
| Deborah W. Denno, <i>Is Electrocutation an Unconstitutional Method of Execution? The Engineering of Death over the Century</i> , 35 WM. & MARY L. REV. 551 (1994)..... | 26, 28 |
| Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled The Death Penalty</i> , 76 FORDHAM L. REV. 49 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocutation and Lethal Injection and What It Says About Us</i> , 63 OHIO ST. L.J. 63 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dr. Death and His Wonderful Machine</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 18, 1990, at A24 | 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Bill Estep, <i>House Committee Approves Lethal Injection</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD-LEADER, Jan. 9, 1998, at A1 | 30, 31 |
| Bill Estep, <i>House Votes for Execution by Injection; Those Condemned May Have Choice in Form of Death</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD-LEADER, Jan. 15, 1998, at A1..... | 30 |
| “Expert” on Executions is Charged with Fraud, N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 24, 1990, at A14..... | 27 |
| Frank Green & Jamie C. Ruff, <i>Killer Executed for Mother’s Day Slaying</i> , RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH (VA.), July 21, 2006, at A1 | 11 |
| Michael D. Hinds, <i>Making Executions Humane (or Can It Be?)</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 14, 1990, at 1..... | 27, 28 |
| http://www.lrc.ky.gov/recarch/98rs/ HB27.htm | 30 |
| Allen Huang, <i>Hanging, Cyanide Gas, and the Evolving Standards of Decency: The Ninth Circuit’s Misapplication of the Cruel and Unusual Clause of the Eighth Amendment</i> , 74 OR. L. REV. 995 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>Issues Confronting the 1998 General Assembly</i> , Kentucky Legislative Research Commission (Sept. 1997)..... | 29 |
| Kevin Johnson, <i>Federal Warden Prepares for ‘Unnatural’ Job</i> , USA TODAY, May 8, 2001, at 4A..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 7 N.Y.S. 145 (Cayuga County Ct. 1889) (Trial Transcript)..... | 8 |
| Jim Killackey, <i>Execution Drug Like Aesthesia</i> , DAILY OKLAHOMAN, May 12, 1977, at 1..... | 20 |
| Jim Killackey, <i>Officials Draw Grim Execution Scene</i> , DAILY OKLAHOMAN, Nov. 12, 1979, at 1..... | 22 |
| <i>Lawmaker Wants Lethal Injection Offered as Execution Alternative</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD- LEADER, Mar. 15, 1997, at C4 | 29, 30 |
| Susan Lehman, <i>A Matter of Engineering: Capital Punishment As a Technical Problem</i> , ATLANTIC MONTHLY, Feb. 1990, at 26 | 26 |
| JAMES W. MARQUART ET AL., THE ROPE, THE CHAIR, AND THE NEEDLE: CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN TEXAS, 1923-1990 (1994) | 8, 28 |
| RAYMOND PATERNOSTER, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IN AMERICA (1991) | 9 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Prisoner Executions Rise Significantly (Dec. 14, 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/pub/press/cp96.pr | 6 |
| James Prichard, <i>Team Practices Lethal Injection</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD-LEADER, July 26, 1998, at B1..... | 31, 32 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| REPORT OF THE COMMISSION TO INVESTIGATE AND REPORT THE MOST HUMANE AND PRACTICAL METHOD OF CARRYING INTO EFFECT THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IN CAPITAL CASES (1888) | 8, 16 |
| REPORT OF THE ROYAL COMMISSION ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT 1949-1953 | 16 |
| Ellyde Roko, Note, <i>Executioner Identities: Toward Recognizing a Right to Know Who Is Hiding Beneath the Hood</i> , 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 2791 (2007)..... | 35 |
| Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bull. No. NCJ 215083, Capital Punishment 2005 (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/ pub/pdf/cp05.pdf | <i>passim</i> |
| STEPHEN TROMBLEY, THE EXECUTION PROTOCOL: INSIDE AMERICA'S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT INDUSTRY (1992)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| William J. Wiseman, Jr., <i>Confessions of a Former Legislator</i> , CHRISTIAN CENTURY, June 20-27, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m1058 /is_19_118/ai_76512812 | 17, 18 |
